approved by staff, and the Utility has provided staff with proof that the adjustments for all
applicable NARUC USOA accounts have been made. Once these actions are complete, this
docket should be closed administratively. (Schrader)

Staff Analysis:  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the Proposed Agency Action Order, a
Consummating Order should be issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s verification
that the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by
staff, and the Utility has provided staff with proof that the adjustments for all applicable NARUC
USOA accounts have been made. Once these actions are complete, this docket should be closed
administratively.

Docket No. 20190166-WS Schedule No. 1-A
Date: April 23, 2020  Page 1 of 1

 - 35 -

  HC Waterworks   Schedule No. 1-A
  Schedule of Water Rate Base   Docket No. 20190166-WS
  Test Year Ended 06/30/19
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $4,654,511  $525,970  $5,180,481  $80,254  $5,260,735

2 Land and Land Rights 25,450  0  25,450  0  25,450

3 Less: Non-used and Useful Components 0  (107,752) (107,752) 30,098  (77,654)

4 Less: Accumulated Depreciation  (1,358,277) (11,449) (1,369,726) (5,303) (1,375,029)

5 Less: CIAC (915,715) 0  (915,715) 0  (915,715)

6 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 623,602  0  623,602  0  623,602

7 Acquisition Adjustments (809,041) 0  (809,041) 0  (809,041)

8 Less: Accum. Amort. Of Acq. Adjustments  334,500  0  334,500  0  334,500

9 Working Capital Allowance 0  48,299  48,299  1,586  49,885

10 Rate Base $2,555,030  $455,068  $3,010,098  $106,636  $3,116,734

Docket No. 20190166-WS Schedule No. 1-B
Date: April 23, 2020  Page 1 of 1

 - 36 -

  HC Waterworks Schedule No. 1-B
  Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 20190166-WS
  Test Year Ended 06/30/19

  Explanation   Water

  Plant In Service
1 Per Audit.   ($7,383)
2 To reflect test year adjustments to plant additions.   31,138
3 To reflect pro forma  plant additions.   56,499
   Total   $80,254

  Non-used and Useful
  To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment.   $30,098

  Accumulated Depreciation
1 Per Audit   $1,021
2 To reflect test year adjustments to plant additions.   67
3 To remove account with no plant balance.   7,640
4 To reflect pro forma plant additions.   (14,030)
   Total   ($5,303)

  Working Capital
   To reflect the appropriate amount of working capital.   $1,586

Docket No. 20190166-WS Schedule No. 2
Date: April 23, 2020  Page 1 of 1

- 37 -

HC Waterworks
Capital Structure-Simple Average
Test Year Ended 06/30/19

Schedule No. 2
Docket No. 20190166-WS

   Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
   Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled   Cost Weighted
  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility

1 Long-term Debt $1,592,168  $0  $1,592,168  ($96,766) $1,495,402  49.68% 5.25% 2.61%

2 Short-term Debt 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

3 Preferred Stock 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

4 Common Equity 1,578,675  0  1,578,675  (95,946) 1,482,729  49.26% 9.67% 4.76%

5 Customer Deposits 34,034  0  34,034  (2,068) 31,966  1.06% 2.00% 0.02%

6 Total Capital $3,204,877  $0  $3,204,877  ($194,780) $3,010,097  100.00%

7.39%

Per Staff

7 Long-term Debt $1,592,168  $0  $1,592,168  ($44,259) $1,547,909  49.66% 5.25% 2.61%

8 Short-term Debt 0  0  0  $0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

9 Preferred Stock 0  0  0  $0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

10 Common Equity 1,578,675  0  1,578,675  ($43,884) 1,534,791  49.24% 9.17% 4.52%

11 Customer Deposits 34,034  0  34,034  0  34,034  1.10% 2.00% 0.02%

12 Total Capital $3,204,877  $0  $3,204,877  ($88,143) $3,116,734 100.00%

7.14%

   LOW HIGH

   RETURN ON EQUITY 8.17% 10.17%

   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 6.65% 7.64%

Docket No. 20190166-WS   Schedule No. 3-A
Date: April 23, 2020   Page 1 of 1

 - 38 -

  HC Waterworks   Schedule No. 3-A
  Statement of Water Operations   Docket No. 20190166-WS
  Test Year Ended 06/30/19
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $574,165  $169,799  $743,964  ($182,937) $561,027  $182,937  $743,964
   32.61%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $376,618  $13,066  $389,684  $9,995  $399,679  $2,506  $402,185

3   Depreciation 129,717  4,835  134,552  13,235  147,787   147,787

4   Amortization (74,935) 0  (74,935) 0  (74,935)   (74,935)

5   Taxes Other Than Income 55,559  16,651  72,210  (4,509) 67,701  8,232  75,933

6   Income Taxes 0  0  0  0  0  0  0

7 Total Operating Expense 486,959  34,552  521,511  18,722  540,233  10,738  550,971

8 Operating Income $87,206  $135,247  $222,453  ($201,659) $20,794  $172,199  $192,993

9 Rate Base $2,555,030   $3,010,098   $3,116,734   $3,116,734

10 Rate of Return 3.41%   7.39%   0.67%   6.19% (1)

(1) Reflects the revenue requirement being limited, per Commission practice.

Docket No. 20190166-WS Schedule No. 3-B
Date: April 23, 2020  Page 1 of 1

 - 39 -

  HC Waterworks Schedule No. 3-B
  Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 20190166-WS
  Test Year Ended 06/30/19

  Explanation   Water

  Operating Revenues
1 To remove the requested increase.   ($168,229)